



\$~58

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 894/2024, CRL.M. BAIL 1159/2024**

**YOGYA DUTT**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Taneja and Ms. Barkha  
Chadha, Advocates

versus

**STATE (GOVT OF NCT) & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for  
the State

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

% **16.07.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 20474/2024(for exemption)**

1. For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed.
2. The Application is accordingly disposed of.

**CRL.REV.P. 894/2024**

3. The present Petition under Section 397 read with Section 401 Cr.P.C has been filed for setting aside the Judgement dated 29.05.2024 passed by the learned ASJ, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
4. It is submitted that the petitioner had already made the entire payment of the loan amount to the son of the complainant for which there is a proof by way of receipts annexed as Annexure P-5. However, because of her personal difficulty, the petitioner was unable to prove the receipt in her defence thereof.
5. It is therefore submitted that the Appeal may be admitted and the petitioner who is in Jail since 29.05.2024, be let out.



6. Notice of the Petition be issued to the respondent through ordinary and electronic modes, returnable for 01.08.2024.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J**

**JULY 16, 2024/PT**