



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 894/2024**
YOGYA DUTT

.....Petitioner

Through Mr. Naveen Taneja and Ms. Barkha
Chadha, Advocates (Through VC)

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT) & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr, Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for State
with Mr. Rahul Rajpal, Ms. Anjali
PAwa, and Mr. Diway Nagpal, Adv.
(Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

18.11.2024

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the petitioner is in custody and on instructions, submits that the matter be referred to the mediation as the petitioner is willing to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 accedes to the request of the petitioner.
3. The petitioner shall be produced in custody before the Mediator on the specified date and any other date on which his presence would be required by the Mediator.
4. Accordingly, list before the *Samadhan*, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Delhi High Court, Sher Shah Road, New Delhi on 25.11.2024.



5. List before court on 10.01.2025.
6. Needless to state that the petitioner would be at liberty to approach this court for further reliefs and for this purpose, seek additional orders.
7. Copy of the order be communicated to the Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

NOVEMBER 18, 2024
PK

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J